Improvements in the Premises shall be new unless otherwise specified, and that all of 

Landlord Improvements shall be of good and workmanlike quality, free from faults and 

defects.  

4(b).  Cost of Tenant Improvements.  The Mill shall provide to Tenant a tenant 

improvement allowance of one hundred and seventy-five dollars ($175.00) per rentable 

square foot for a total of five hundred nineteen thousand five hundred seventy-five 

Dollars ($519,575) (the “Tenant Improvement Allowance”) to be applied towards the 

actual costs incurred by Tenant for the Tenant Improvements.  The Mill shall pay Tenant 

the full amount of the Tenant Improvement Allowance on a progress billing bases or 

upon substantial completion of the Tenant Improvements.